
  
  
  
  

 
 
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE 
STATE OF NEW YORK / ALBANY, NY 12234 

 
TO: The Honorable the Members of the Board of Regents 
 
FROM: Douglas E. Lentivech 

     
SUBJECT: Report of the Committee on the Professions Regarding 

Licensing Petitions 
 
DATE: May 13, 2013 
 
AUTHORIZATION(S):  
 

SUMMARY 
 
Issue for Consent Agenda 

 
Should the Regents approve the recommendations of the Committee on the 

Professions pertaining to licensing petitions as listed on the attachment? 
 

Reason(s) for Consideration 
  

 Required by State Statute. 
   

Proposed Handling 
 
This question will come before the full board at its May 2013 meeting where it will 

be voted on and action taken. 
 

Procedural History 
 
Section 6506(5) of the Education Law and Section 24.7 of the Rules of the Board 

of Regents authorize the Regents to waive education, experience and examination 
requirements for a professional license as well as to confer the degree Doctor of 
Medicine. 

 
Background Information 

 
There are 6 licensing petitions and 35 requests for the conferral of the degree 

Doctor of Medicine for review and approval. 
 



Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Regents approve the recommendations of the 

Committee on the Professions regarding licensing petitions. 
 

Timetable for Implementation 
 
Approval of the Committee on the Professions’ recommendations will be effective 

May 21, 2013. 
 



 
 
 

 
Cases Presented to Board of Regents on May 21, 2013                       SUMMARY REPORT 
 
 
PROFESSION 
 
 

EDUCATION EXAMINATION  
Experience 

 
Confer Degree 

Doctor of 
Medicine 

 
Three-Year 

Limited 
License 

Pre-
Professional 

 
Professional 

Post-
Graduate 

 
Proficiency 

 
Licensing 

Certified 
Public 
Accountancy 

     
13-08-07 

to 
13-09-07 

 

 
 

  

Dentistry      13-04-50 
to 

13-05-50 

  

Medicine      13-43-60 
to 

13-44-60 

13-72-60C 
to 

13-106-60C 

 

 
OTHER   
 

 
Total for fiscal year to date:          70 
 
Total for calendar year to date:   126 



Board of Regents:  May 21, 2013 
 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY  
13-08-08 
Joanie Hsu 
Flushing, New York 11354 
 
Petition for: Acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform Certified Public Accountancy 
Examination. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Joanie Hsu, an applicant for licensure as a CPA, recently passed 
the four parts of the Uniform CPA Examination. However, she exceeded the 18-month 
time conditioning period in which to complete the examination requirements.   
 
 Ms. Hsu received conditional credit for passing the Regulation (REG) section of 
the Examination in April 2011 and the Auditing and Attestation (AUD) section in May 
2011. Under the 18-month conditioning requirements, she needed to pass the 
remaining two sections by December 31, 2012 in order to retain credit for REG and 
AUD. 
 
 Ms. Hsu sat for and passed the Business Environment and Concepts (BEC) 
section on her second attempt in May 2012.  She sat for and failed Financial Accounting 
and Reporting (FAR) in November 2011, April 2012, August 2012, and November 2012. 
She then passed FAR on her fifth attempt in January 2013, 19 days after she lost 
conditional credit for REG and AUD.  
 
 Ms. Hsu’s ability to effectively prepare for and sit for the exam was compromised 
because of the impacts of Superstorm Sandy. She scheduled to sit for and passed FAR 
in January 2013, the next available testing window. 
 
 Based on the circumstances presented, and the fact that Ms. Hsu did 
successfully complete the fourth section of the Examination in the next available testing 
window, the Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public Accountancy supports 
her petition to waive the 18-month requirement to pass all four parts of the Uniform CPA 
Examination. 
    
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 7404 of Education Law and Part 
70 of the Commissioner’s Regulations 
require: 

 

(1) A bachelor’s or higher degree based 
on a program in accountancy. 

 

(2) Passing scores on the Uniform CPA 
Examination. 

(2)(a) April 2011: Regulation (passing 
score).  
(2)(b) May 2011: Auditing and Attestation 
(passing score). 



(2)(c): May 2012: Business Environment 
and Concepts (passing score). 
(2)(d) January 2013: Financial 
Accounting and Reporting (passing 
score). 

(3) Two years of satisfactory experience.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public Accountancy, recommends that the 
applicant’s petition for acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform CPA Examination 
be accepted. 
 



Board of Regents:  May 21, 2013 
 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY  
13-09-07 
Juan Martinez 
Bronx, NY 10468 
 
Petition for: Acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform Certified Public Accountancy 
Examination. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Juan Martinez, an applicant for licensure as a CPA, recently 
passed the four parts of the Uniform CPA Examination. However, he exceeded the 18-
month time conditioning period in which to complete the examination requirements by 
four months. 
 
 Mr. Martinez received conditional credit for passing the Business Environment 
Concepts (BEC) section of the Examination in November 2010. Under the 18-month 
conditioning requirements, he needed to pass the remaining three sections by June 30, 
2012 in order to retain credit for BEC.  
 
 Mr. Martinez sat for and passed the Financial Accounting and Reporting (FAR) 
section on his second attempt in January 2012. He passed the Regulation (REG) 
section in October 2011. Mr. Martinez sat for and failed the Auditing and Attestation 
(AUD) section of the exam twice before passing it in on his third attempt in October 
2012, four months after he lost conditional credit for BEC. 
 
 Mr. Martinez’s ability to effectively prepare for and sit for the exam was 
significantly compromised during a period of several months due to a documented 
motor vehicle accident and his subsequent recovery.  Mr. Martinez did continue to sit for 
the AUD section of the exam during this period, but was not able to prepare or focus 
effectively enough to pass, due to the impacts of the accident. 
 
 Based on the documentation provided and Mr. Martinez’s success on all four 
parts of the Examination, the Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public 
Accountancy supports his petition to waive the 18-month requirement to pass all four 
parts of the Uniform CPA Examination.   
    
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 7404 of Education Law and Part 
70 of the Commissioner’s Regulations 
require: 

 

(1) A bachelor’s or higher degree based 
on a program in accountancy. 

  

(2) Passing scores on the Uniform CPA 
Examination. 

(2)(a) November 2010: Business 
Environment and Concepts (passing 
score). 



(2)(b) October 2011: Regulation (passing 
score). 
(2)(c) January 2012: Financial 
Accounting and Reporting (passing 
score). 
(2)(d) October 2012: Auditing and 
Attestation (passing score). 

(3) Two years of satisfactory experience.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public Accountancy, recommends that the 
applicant’s petition for acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform CPA Examination 
be accepted. 



Board of Regents:  May 21, 2013 
 
DENTISTRY 
13-04-50 
Bhumija Gupta 
Rochester, NY  14618 
 
(Manipal College of Dental Sciences, Manipal Academy of Higher Education, Manipal, 
Karnataka, India, Bachelor of Dental Surgery, October 1996) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 
Statement of Problem:   Dr. Gupta did not complete the two academic years of study 
required in an accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a 
graduate of that school.  Such study is required for applicants completing a program of 
dental education in an unregistered or unaccredited dental school.  However, she enrolled 
in the two-year Advanced Education in General Dentistry at the Eastman Institute for Oral 
Health of the University of Rochester and completed the program in July 2012. This 
program is acknowledged by the State Board for Dentistry as the substantial equivalent of 
the two-year program required in regulation. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 

(1) Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 
chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(1)  Two years of pre-professional 
education as part of the Higher 
Secondary course, Sophia Girls School, 
Meerut, Uttar Pradesh, India. 

(2) Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in an 
acceptable dental school. 

(2)  Five years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the Bachelor of 
Dental Surgery, Manipal College of Dental 
Sciences, Manipal Academy of Higher 
Education, Manipal, Karnataka, India, 
October 1996.  

(3) Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3) Two-year Advanced Education in 
General Dentistry at the University of 
Rochester, Eastman Institute for Oral 
Health, Rochester, New York, July 2012. 

(4) Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations.  

(4)  Passing scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations. 



(5) Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one year’s 
duration. 

   

(6) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in the 
United States. 

   

(7) Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

(7)  Completed required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment, April 2012. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s 
professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   



Board of Regents:  May 21, 2013 
 
DENTISTRY 
13-05-50 
Ajay Kashi 
Rochester, NY  14620 
 
(R.V. Dental College, Rajiv Gandhi University of Health Sciences, Bangalore, Karnataka, 
India, Bachelor of Dental Surgery, May 2003) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 
Statement of Problem:   Dr. Kashi did not complete the two academic years of study 
required in an accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a 
graduate of that school. Such study is required for applicants completing a program of 
dental education in an unregistered or unaccredited dental school. However, he enrolled in 
the two-year Advanced Education in General Dentistry at the Eastman Institute for Oral 
Health of the University of Rochester and completed the program in June 2012. This 
program is acknowledged by the State Board for Dentistry as the substantial equivalent of 
the two-year program required in regulation. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 

(1) Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 
chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(1)  Two years of pre-professional 
education as part of the Pre-Degree 
course, National College, Jayanagar, 
Bangalore, Karnataka, India. 

(2) Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in an 
acceptable dental school. 

(2)  Five years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the Bachelor of 
Dental Surgery, R.V. Dental College, Rajiv 
Gandhi University of Health Sciences, 
Bangalore, Karnataka, India, May 2003.  

(3) Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3) Two-year Advanced Education in 
General Dentistry at the University of 
Rochester, Eastman Institute for Oral 
Health, Rochester, New York, June 2012. 

(4) Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations.  

(4)  Passing scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations. 



(5) Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one year’s 
duration. 

   

(6) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in the 
United States. 

   

(7) Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

(7)  Completed required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment, September 2010. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s 
professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   



Board of Regents:  May 21, 2013 
 
MEDICINE 
13-43-60 
Jean-Frederic Colombel 
New York, New York  10029 
 
(Universite Lille 2, Faculte de Medecine, Lille, France, State Diploma of Doctor of 
Medicine, July 1987) 
 
Petition for:  Endorsement of his medical license from France. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Commissioner’s Regulations allow for endorsement of an 
applicant’s license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and if the 
applicant has not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination (USMLE). A 
license granted in a country outside the United States can be endorsed if licensure in that 
country is regulated by an organization designated as responsible for quality assurance 
and acceptable to the Board of Regents. Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily 
demonstrate completion of an acceptable proficiency examination (ECFMG), clinical 
competency examination, three years of American Council on Graduate Medical 
Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or the equivalent, and five years of 
satisfactory professional experience.  
 
 The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the 
documentation of foreign and unaccredited training submitted in support of Dr. Colombel’s 
application. He recommends that Dr. Colombel’s training in France and fellowships in 
Minnesota and New York be accepted as the substantial equivalent of the required three 
years of ACGME-accredited postgraduate training. 
 
 Commissioner’s Regulations also allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 
foreign medical licenses to fulfill the licensure requirements and diplomate certificates 
obtained on the basis of satisfying experience and examination requirements to fulfill the 
proficiency and clinical competency requirements for licensure by endorsement.   

 
Dr. Colombel obtained his medical license in France in 1988.  His license is active 

and in good standing.  Dr. Colombel further obtained a certificate of special studies in 
Diseases of the Digestive System from the Ministere de l’Education Nationale in 1984, a 
Diplom d’Etudes Approfondies (DEA) in “Cell Biology and Function of Digestive 
Processes” from Universite Paris 7 in 1987, and a Diplome d’Habilitation a Diriger des 
Recherches (HDR) from Universite Lille 2 in 1997.  Dr. Colombel has not attempted any 
part of the New York State proficiency or licensing examinations.   

 
 The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the 
additional qualifications presented by Dr. Colombel and recommends that his French 
license be endorsed and that his certificate of special studies be accepted to fulfill the 



proficiency examination requirement.  He further recommends that Dr. Colombel’s DEA 
and HDR be considered to fulfill the clinical competency requirement for endorsement. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: 
 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

Sections 60.1 and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1)(a) Universite Picardie, UFR de 
Medecine d’Amiens, Amiens, France, 
1972-1978. 
(1)(b) Universite Lille 2, Faculte de 
Medecine, Lille, France, 1978-1984, State 
Diploma of Doctor of Medicine issued July 
1987. 

(2) Proficiency examination. (2)(a) Diplom d’Etudes Approfondies 
(DEA) in “Cell Biology and Function of 
Digestive Processes,” Universite Paris 7, 
Paris, France, February 1987. 
(2)(b) Diplome d’Habilitation a Diriger des 
Recherches (HDR), Universite Lille 2, 
Lille, France, June 1997. 

(3) Three years of approved 
postgraduate hospital training. 

(3)(a) Postgraduate training in various 
specialties from October 1978 through 
March 1984 (with a 16 month break for 
military service) at hospitals affiliated with 
Centre Hospitalier Regional de Lille, 
France. 
(3)(b) Clinical research fellowships in 
gastroenterology from June 2002 to 
December 2002 at the Mayo Clinic in 
Rochester, Minnesota and from January 
2011 through December 2011 at Mount 
Sinai Medical Center in New York, New 
York. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4)  Medical license, Ordre National des 
Medecins, Conseil National, August 
1988. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to 
the Department. 

(5) Certificate of special studies in 
Diseases of the Digestive System, 
Ministere de l’Education Nationale, 1984. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Over twenty-three years of 
satisfactory professional experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

 

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8) Good moral character. 



(9)  Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
 



Board of Regents:  May 21, 2013 
 
MEDICINE 
13-44-60 
Nicola Fabbri 
New York, New York  10021 
 
(Universita degli Studi di Bologna, Facolta de Medicina e Chirugia, Bologna, Italy, Doctor 
of Medicine and Surgery, February 1988) 
 
Petition for:  Endorsement of his medical license from Italy.  
 
Statement of Problem:  Commissioner’s Regulations allow for endorsement of an 
applicant’s license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and if the 
applicant has not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination (USMLE).  A 
license granted in a country outside the United States can be endorsed if licensure in that 
country is regulated by an organization designated as responsible for quality assurance 
and acceptable to the Board of Regents. Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily 
demonstrate completion of an acceptable proficiency examination (ECFMG), clinical 
competency examination, three years of American Council on Graduate Medical 
Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or the equivalent, and five years of 
satisfactory professional experience.  
 

Dr. Fabbri has taken and passed USMLE Step 1 and Step 2, and was issued a 
standard ECFMG Certificate in 1994. However, he has not attempted USMLE Step 3.  He 
has completed one year and ten months of ACGME accredited Fellowships in Adult 
Reconstruction and Musculoskeletal Oncology at the Mayo Clinic in Rochester, Minnesota.   

 
The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the 

documentation of Dr. Fabbri’s Residency in Orthopedic Surgery and Fellowship in 
Musculoskeletal Oncology in Italy and recommends that this experience be accepted as 
the substantial equivalent of the remaining one year and two months of ACGME-
accredited postgraduate training required. 

 
 Commissioner’s Regulations also allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 
foreign medical licenses to fulfill the licensure requirements and diplomate certificates 
obtained on the basis of satisfying experience and examination requirements to fulfill the 
clinical competency requirement for licensure by endorsement.   

 
Dr. Fabbri obtained his medical license in Italy in 1988.  His license is active and in 

good standing.  Dr. Fabbri further obtained his specialty diploma in Orthopedic Surgery 
from the Universita degli Studi di Bologna in 1993.   

 
 The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the 
additional qualifications presented by Dr. Fabbri and recommends that his Italian license 



be endorsed and that his specialty diploma in Orthopedic Surgery be considered to fulfill 
the clinical competency requirement for endorsement. 

 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

 
Sections 60.1 and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Universita degli Studi di Bologna, 
Facolta de Medicina e Chirugia, Bologna, 
Italy, Doctor of Medicine and Surgery, 
February 1988. 

(2) Proficiency examination. (2) Standard ECFMG Certificate, 1994. 
(3) Three years of approved 
postgraduate hospital training. 

(3)(a) Residency in Orthopedic Surgery 
from December 1988 to July 1993 and 
Fellowship in Musculoskeletal Oncology 
from January through December 1994 at 
the Istituto Ortopedico Rizzoli in Bologna, 
Italy. 
(3)(b) ACGME accredited Fellowships in 
Adult Reconstruction and Musculoskeletal 
Oncology from July 1995 through April 
1997 at the Mayo Clinic in Rochester, 
Minnesota.   

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) Medical license, Ordine Medici 
Chirurghi e Odontoiatri - Bologna, May 
1988. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to 
the Department. 

(5) Specialty diploma in Orthopedic 
Surgery, Universita degli Studi di 
Bologna, Bologna, Italy, August 1993. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Over fifteen years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  Alien lawfully admitted for permanent 
resident status in the United States. 

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8) Good moral character. 
(9)  Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
 



Board of Regents:  May 21, 2013 
 
MEDICINE 
 
Petition for: Conferral of the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) pursuant to Section 6529 
of the Education Law. 
 
Summary Statement: The petitioners listed below are all graduates of foreign medical 
schools who have been licensed in New York. 
 
 The applicable requirements of Section 3.57 of the Rules of the Board of 
Regents require completion of a medical education program in a foreign medical school 
satisfactory to the Department which does not grant the degree Doctor of Medicine 
(M.D.), and in which the philosophy and curriculum were equivalent, as determined by 
the Department in accordance with the policy of the Board of Regents, to those in 
programs leading to the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) at medical schools in the 
United States satisfactory to, or registered by, the Board of Regents and the 
Department. Secondly, petitioners must have licensure to practice medicine in New 
York State in accordance with provisions of Section 6524 or 6528 of the Education Law 
or their equivalent as determined by the Board of Regents pursuant to their authority 
under Section 6506 of the Education Law. 
 

NAME OF PETITIONER QUALIFICATIONS 
13-72-60C 

Rinki Agarwal 
Syracuse, NY 13210 

(1) Dr. D.Y. Patil Medical College, 
Maharashtra, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
12/27/01. 

(2) License #246168, issued on 09/19/07. 
13-73-60C 

Rafiya Baig 
Fresh Meadows, NY 11366 

(1) University of Mumbai, Mumbai, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 12/22/00. 

(2) License #262459, issued on 7/28/11. 
13-74-60C 

Lakshmi Biradovolu 
Chestnut Ridge, NY 10977 

(1) Prince Wales Medical College, 
Bankipur, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 11/12/71.  

(2) License #194995, issued on 2/22/94. 
13-75-60C 

Avais Chatha 
Mineola, NY 11501 

(1) King Edward Medical College, Lahore, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 8/11/06. 

(2) License #269085, issued on 3/7/13. 
13-76-60C 

Bonny Drago 
Coram, NY 11727 

 

(1) University of Calcutta, Calcutta, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 5/27/98. 

(2) License #265738, issued on 7/3/12. 



 
13-77-60C 

Qusai Hammouri 
Brooklyn, NY 11206 

(1) University of Jordan, Amman, Jordan, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 6/22/02. 

(2) License #267507, issued on 11/7/12. 
13-78-60C 

Alia Hussain 
Mineola, NY 11501 

(1) King Edward Medical College, Lahore, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 8/11/06. 

(2) License #269092, issued on 3/8/13. 
13-79-60C 

Mohammed Jawed 
Syracuse, NY 13210 

(1)  Dow Medical College Karachi, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 5/26/94. 

(2) License #268461, issued on 1/29/13. 
13-80-60C 

Ranjith Kamity 
Floral Park, NY 11004 

(1) JSS Medical College, Mysore, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 3/3/06. 

(2) License #269346, issued on 3/25/13. 
13-81-60C 

Nakul Karkare 
East Setauket, NY 11733 

(1) Dr. Panjabrao ABDMM College, 
Amravatz, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 7/2/97. 

(2) License #263994, issued on 1/11/12. 
13-82-60C 

Sameer Khan 
Glen Oaks, NY 11004 

(1) Aga Khan University, Karachi, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 11/17/07. 

(2) License #269276, issued on 3/20/13. 
13-83-60C 

Yashodhara Kirtane 
Rockaway Park, NY 11694 

(1) Lady Hardinge Medical College 
Hospital, New Delhi, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
11/5/79. 

(2) License #154995, issued on 7/15/83. 
13-84-60C 

Salini Kumar 
Syosset, NY 11791 

(1) Kerala University, Thiruvananthpuram, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 1/2/95. 

(2) License #214722, issued on 7/6/99. 
13-85-60C 

James Lanigan 
East Aurora,  NY 14052 

(1) University College of Dublin, Dublin, 
Ireland, Bachelor of Medicine (B-MSO), 
Bachelor of Surgery & Obstetrics, 
7/22/69. 

(2) License #128160, issued on 8/27/76. 
13-86-60C 

Veena Lingam 
Stony Brook, NY 11794 

(1) Siddhartha Medical College, 
Vijayawada, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 1/6/07. 

(2) License #267439, issued on 11/1/12. 
13-87-60C 

Saad Marghoob 
Dix Hills, NY 11746 

(1) Cambridge University, Cambridge, 
United Kingdom, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery (CHB), 6/1/86. 



(2) License #195128, issued on 3/11/94. 
13-88-60C 

Pankaj Nayyar 
Melville, NY 11747 

(1) Armed Forces Medical College, Pune, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 11/2/85. 

(2) License #251146, issued on 11/19/08. 
13-89-60C 

Anil Patel 
Buffalo, NY 14221 

(1) Pramukhswami Medical College, 
Karamsad, India Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 12/15/99. 

(2) License #239005, issued on 2/16/06. 
13-90-60C 

Bala Prakash 
Mineola, NY 11501 

(1) Madurai Medical College, Madurai, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 6/25/04. 

(2) License #260043, issued on 1/14/11. 
13-91-60C 

Mohammed Rahman 
Roslyn, NY 11576 

(1) Chittagong Medical College, 
Chittagong, Bangladesh, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
2/26/77. 

(2) License #179175, issued on 7/26/89. 
13-92-60C 

Tali Reeis-Martin 
Vestal, NY 13850 

(1) Autonomous University of Guadalajara, 
Jalisco, Mexico, Physician & Surgeon, 
6/14/02. 

(2) License #256048, issued on 1/27/10. 
13-93-60C 

Sohag Sanghani 
Glen Oaks, NY 11004 

(1) NHL Municipal Medical, Ahmedabad, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 3/28/03. 

(2) License #268945, issued on 3/1/13. 
13-94-60C 

Kamalendra Sen 
Ozone Park, NY 11416 

(1) Sir Salimullah Medical College, Dhaka, 
Bangladesh, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 11/12/85. 

(2) License #269024, issued on 3/5/13. 
13-95-60C 

Krupa Shah 
Rochester, NY 14620 

(1) Rural Medical College, Ahmednogar, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 12/13/00. 

(2) License #250876, issued on 10/27/08. 
13-96-60C 

Ashish Shukla 
Cheektowaga, NY 14227 

(1) Adichunchanagiri Medical Sciences, 
Bellur, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 1/5/01. 

(2) License #267640, issued on 11/16/12. 
13-97-60C 

Anoopinder Singh 
Glen Oaks, NY 11004 

(1) Sri Guru Ram Das, Faridkot, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 7/10/06. 

(2) License #269174, issued on 3/13/13. 
13-98-60C 

Bhupesh Singh 
Rochester, NY 14618 

(1) Government Medical College, 
Jabalpur, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 3/28/95. 

(2) License #234449, issued on 11/10/04. 



13-99-60C 
Chandreshwar Sinha 

Bronx, NY 10466 

(1) Darbhanga Medical College Hospital, 
Laheria Sarai, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 6/1/61. 

(2) License #122147, issued on 10/10/74. 
13-100-60C 

Nalin Sudan 
Manhasset, NY 11030 

(1) Punjabi University, Rohtak, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 3/7/74. 

(2) License #153137, issued on 2/4/83. 
13-101-60C 

Cheriyan Thomas 
New Hyde Park, NY 11040 

(1) Kasturba Medical College, Karnataka, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 1/28/06. 

(2) License #268633, issued on 2/8/13. 
13-102-60C 

Elizabeth Thomas 
Norwood, NJ 07648 

(1) PSG Institute of Medical 
Science/Research, Coimbatore, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 3/23/00. 

(2) License #236719, issued on 6/24/05. 
13-103-60C 

Johnson Thomas 
East Meadow, NY 11554 

(1) T D Medical College, Alapuzzha, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 4/16/07. 

(2) License #268937, issued on 3/1/13. 
13-104-60C 

Prashant Upadhyaya 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

(1) University of Mysore, Mysore, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 12/22/01. 

(2) License #269241, issued on 3/18/13. 
13-105-60C 

Yubao Wang 
Williamville, NY 14227 

(1) Anhui Medical University, Hefei, 
People’s Republic of China, Bachelor 
of Medicine, 7/8/87. 

(2) License #268689, issued on 2/11/13. 
13-106-60C 

Akhila Yarramneni 
Piscataway, NJ 08854 

(1) NTR University of Health Sciences, 
Visakhapatnam, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
7/25/00. 

(2) License #266917, issued on 9/27/12. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
State Board for Medicine, recommends that the petitioners be awarded the degree 
Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) in accordance with provisions of Section 6529 of the 
Education Law. 
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